# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

#### Chapter 228.

Снар. 228.

An act to adjust and correct the valuation of the towns of Shirley, Greenville, and Elliotsville, in the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The valuation of the town of Shirley is hereby established at the sum of eighteen thousand two hundred and fifty three dollars; and the valuation of the town of Greenville - Greenville. is hereby established at the sum of twenty thousand five hundred and thirty dollars; and the valuation of the town of Elliotsville, at the sum of eleven thousand six hundred and twenty eight dollars; and the number of polls set to the valuation of said towns is hereby established as follows, to wit: to No. of polls set the town of Shirley, fifty-two; to the town of Greenville, forty-six; to the town of Elliotsville, twenty-seven; instead -Elliotsville. of the several sums and number of polls now established for said towns; and which several sums and number of polls established for the several towns of Shirley, Greenville and Elliotsville, amount in the aggregate to the sum of the valuation and number of polls of Shirley, Greenville, Elliotsville and Wilson, as established by law previous to the passage of the law dividing said town of Wilson and annexing it to said towns of Shirley, Greenville and Elliotsville.

SECT. 2. All acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 23, 1849.]

#### Chapter 229.

An act incorporating the trustees of the fund for the support of the Episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal Church, in the Diocese of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Robert H. Gardiner, James Bridge, James T. Corporators. Sect. 1. McCobb, Joseph Bryant and Francis Richards, and such persons as the convention of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Maine, from time to time may elect as their successors, are hereby incorporated and created a body corporate, by the name of the "Trustees of the fund for the support of the Episcopate Cornola's name.

330

Снар. 230.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

May hold real and personal estate.

Annual income not to exceed \$1,500.

Annual meeting of trustees.

Annual report.

Salary of the Episcopate: Proviso. of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Maine," with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to take and hold any real or personal estate until the clear annual income thereof shall amount to fifteen hundred dollars, and at pleasure to sell and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Said trustees shall annually hold a meeting at the time and place of the annual convention of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Maine, and shall annually report to said convention their doings in managing such fund as may be entrusted to them, and shall pay over to the Episcopate such sums, from time to time, for his support or salary, as said convention may determine and order: *Provided*, *however*, the sum paid in any one year shall not exceed the clear annual income of said fund for that year.

[Approved July 23, 1849.]

#### Chapter 230.

An act to incorporate the Souednehunk Dam and Sluice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Ira Wadleigh, Hastings Strickland, Samuel P. Strickland, Oliver Frost, John Winn, Cyrus S. Clark, Daniel W. Bradley and Dudley F. Leavitt, their associates and assigns, be and they are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Souednehunk Dam and Sluiceway Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges of similar corporations.

Corporate name.

Authorized to make improvements.

Materials taken, their value how determined.

Damages and flowage of land, how determined. Sect. 2. The said corporation are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam or dams, with side booms, sluices, and all other improvements in the Souednehunk stream which will facilitate the transportation of logs and lumber down said stream; and they are further authorized to enter upon and take such land or material as they may find it necessary to make their said dams, sluices and other improvements, and to flow such lands as far as may be necessary to accomplish their object: Provided, however, that said corporation shall pay to the proprietor or proprietors of land or material such sum as they and said proprietor or proprietors may agree upon; and in case the parties shall not agree, then said corporation shall pay such